Exchange rate decrease -10% 79,834  77,198

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions denominated in foreign
currencies. However, the sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency
risk at the reporting date.

6.21.2. Interest rate risk

The management of interest rate risk focuses on minimising the fluctuations in interest cash flows from financial
assets and liabilities bearing variable rates of interest. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk in connection with
the following categories of variable-rate financial assets and liabilities:

• loans;

• short-term deposits;

• borrowings.

The analysis does not take into account cash in current bank accounts as the asset’s exposure to the currency risk
is estimated as low – low interest rates on bank deposits has no significant effect on the analysis.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis of profit or loss and other comprehensive income to potential interest rate
movements by +/- 1pp with respect to loans, deposits, and bank borrowings.

Interest rate

movements

Effect on profit/(loss):

 1 Jan–

30 Jun 2024

1 Jan–

30 Jun 2023

Interest rate increase 1pp 1,883  1,057

Interest decrease -1pp (1,883) (1,057)

Other comprehensive income is not sensitive to interest rate changes.

6.21.3. Credit risk

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk is determined by the carrying amounts of financial assets and off-

balance-sheet liabilities presented in the table below.

 30 Jun 2024 31 Dec 2023

Loans  12,207  9,848

Trade receivables and other financial receivables 166,785 212,726

Cash and cash equivalents 521,161  434,004

Contingent liabilities under guarantees and sureties issued 2,668  2,421

Total credit risk exposure 702,821 658,999

The Group continuously monitors any past due payments from its customers (trade receivables) or borrowers,
including evaluating related credit risk on an individual basis or reviewing financial asset groupings with shared
credit risk characteristics. In addition, as part of its credit risk management, the Group enters into B2B transactions
with trading partners with confirmed creditworthiness, as detailed in note 2.3 ‘Accounting policies’ to the
consolidated financial statements for 2023.

INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF THE BENEFIT SYSTEMS GROUP FOR